

City of Rochester Hills AGENDA SUMMARY FINANCIAL ITEMS

1000 Rochester Hills Dr. Rochester Hills, MI 48309 248.656.4630

www.rochesterhills.org

Legislative File No: 2019-0194

TO: Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Allan E. Schneck, P.E., Director of Public Services

DATE: May 6, 2019

SUBJECT: Old Perch Road (west side) Crosswalk at West Middle School DTE Street Light Agreement

REQUEST:

The Department of Public Services requests City Council to approve the Master Agreement for Municipal Street Lighting (Agreement) between the City of Rochester Hills and the Detroit Edison Company for the installation of street lighting on the west side of Old Perch Road at the crosswalk in front of West Middle School; and authorize the Mayor execute the agreement on behalf of the City.

REASON FOR PURCHASE:

This pedestrian crosswalk on Old Perch is located in front of West Middle School and is used by the students walking from homes on the east side to school throughout the school year. There is a crossing guard posted at this crosswalk on school days to assist students in a safe crossing. The City has a light in place at the east end of the crosswalk but it has been determined that a light on the west end would ensure safer crossings during early morning hours when it is still dark.

The proposed lighting includes one (1) 136w LED stock roadway luminaire with gray housing and one (1) 17' 6" support arm to be mounted on a new wood pole. The pole is to be installed on the west side of Old Perch Road at the pedestrian crosswalk in front of West Middle School.

The total street lighting installation cost is \$2,188.61, including DTE's material and labor expenses. The estimated yearly cost for this light is \$172.98. DTE applies an initial credit for three (3) years of lamp charges which amounts to \$518.94. The total due with the Agreement for this light's installation is \$1,669.67.

PROCESS:

Vendor Name and Address:

DTE Energy 8001 Haggerty Road Belleville, MI 48111 140 WWSC-Brandon Faron

Reason for Selection:

Existing Vendor

Method of Purchase:

Cost participation agreement

BUDGET:

Funding is included in the FY 2019 Budget. The remaining budget will be used to pay utility costs for all City-owned street lights.

Fund Name	Department Account No	Account No. Description	Budget Amount	Cost	Remaining Budget
Traffic Service	474.9210000	Street Lighting	\$44,980	\$1,669.67	\$43,310.33

RECOMMENDATION:

The Department of Public Services recommends approval of the Master Agreement for Municipal Street Lighting (Agreement) between the City of Rochester Hills and the Detroit Edison Company for the installation of one (1) 136w LED stock roadway luminaire with gray housing and one (1) 17' 6" support arm to be mounted on a new wood pole on the west side of Old Perch Road at the crosswalk in front of West Middle School; and authorize the Mayor execute the agreement on behalf of the City and to authorize the payment identified in the Agreement, in the amount of \$1,669.67

APPROVALS:	SIGNATURE	DATE
Department Review		
Department Director		
Budget Content: Chief Financial Officer Purchasing Process: Supervisor of Procurement		
Mayor		
Deputy Clerk		

Contract Reviewed by C	tv Attornev	⊠ Yes	□ N/A
	<i>., .</i>		— : 7, 7 :

I:\Eng\TRAF\STREET LIGHTS\DTE Streetlight Agreements\Old Perch_West Middle School\2019\CC_Agenda Summary_5-6-2019.docx